20-1666

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ABDERRAHMANE FARHANE,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT ABDERRAHMANE FARHANE

Joel B. Rudin Vice Chair, Amicus Curiae Committee NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS 152 West 57th Street, 8th Floor New York, New York 10019 (212) 752-7600 jbrudin@rudinlaw.com

Matthew A. Wasserman Haran Tae LAW OFFICES OF JOEL B. RUDIN, P.C. 152 West 57th Street, 8th Floor New York, New York 10019 (212) 752-7600 mwasserman@rudinlaw.com

Counsel of Record

Case 20-1666, Document 73, 02/02/2021, 3027448, Page2 of 29

Timothy P. Murphy Chair, Amicus Curiae Committee NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS 90 State Street Albany, New York 12207 Timothy_Murphy@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT5
THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL EXTENDS TO ADVICE—OR THE FAILURE TO ADVISE—ABOUT THE DENATURALIZATION AND DEPORTATION CONSEQUENCES OF GUILTY PLEAS FOR NATURALIZED CITIZENS
A. Criminal defense attorneys have a professional responsibility to give case- specific advice about immigration consequences
 National organizations
B. There is no reason to distinguish the Sixth Amendment duties of defense counsel based on the type of immigration consequence
C. Requiring defense counsel to give advice about denaturalization and deportation consequences to naturalized citizens would impose at most a <i>de minimis</i> additional burden
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brady v. United States, 397 U.S. 742 (1970)
Broomes v. Ashcroft, 358 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2004)14
<i>Flores v. Demaskie</i> , 215 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2000)
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)
<i>Knauer v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 654 (1946)
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)
Lindstadt v. Keane, 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)
Michel v. United States, 507 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1974)
Ng Fung Ho v. White, 259 U.S. 276 (1922)
Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356 (2010)passim
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)

Case 20-1666, Document 73, 02/02/2021, 3027448, Page6 of 29

<i>Schneiderman v. United States,</i> 320 U.S. 118 (1943)
Strickland v. Washington. 466 U.S. 668 (1984)
Sutherland v. Holder, 769 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2014)12
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)
United States v. Delgado-Ramos, 635 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2011)
United States v. Rossi, 319 F.2d 701 (2d Cir. 1963)
<i>United States v. Urias-Marrufo</i> , 744 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2014)
United States v. Youngs, 687 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2012)
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)
Statutes
8 U.S.C. § 1451
Other Authorities
3 Bender, Criminal Defense Techniques §§ 60A.01, 60A.02[2] (1999) 5
ABA Criminal Justice Standards for the Defense Function (4th ed. 2017), available at https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/standards/DefenseFunctio nFourthEdition/

Case 20-1666, Document 73, 02/02/2021, 3027448, Page7 of 29

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pleas of Guilty, Standard 14-3.2(f) (3d ed. 1999), available at
https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminal_justice_sta ndards/pleas_guilty.pdf
Anthony D. Bianco et al., <i>Civil Denaturalization: Safeguarding the Integrity of U.S. Citizenship</i> , 65 U.S. Attys' Bull. 3 (July 2017)
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356 (2010), 2009 WL 2509223
Connecticut Public Defender Services Commission, Guidelines on Indigent Defense: Guidelines Relating to the Representation of Indigent Defendants Accused of a Criminal Offense 10
Gabriel J. Chin & Richard W. Holmes, Jr., Effective Assistance of Counsel and the Consequences of Guilty Pleas, 87 Cornell L. Rev. 697 (2002)
Immigrant Defense Project, <i>Padilla Support Center</i> , https://www.immigrantdefenseproject.org/what-we-do/padilla-support-center/.17
Immigration Defense Project, <i>Immigration Consult Worksheet</i> , https://www.immigrantdefenseproject.org/wp-content/uploads/Immigration- Consult-Worksheet.pdf
Jenny Roberts, Ignorance Is Effectively Bliss: Collateral Consequences, Silence, and Misinformation in the Guilty-Plea Process, 95 Iowa L. Rev. 119 (2009)14
Jenny Roberts, The Mythical Divide Between Collateral and Direct Consequences of Criminal Convictions: Involuntary Commitment of "Sexually Violent Predators", 93 Minn. L. Rev. 670 (2008)
Massachusetts Committee for Public Counsel Services, Assigned Counsel Manual: Policies and Procedures (2019)
McGregor Smyth, Holistic Is Not A Bad Word: A Criminal Defense Attorney's Guide to Using Invisible Punishments as an Advocacy Strategy, 36 U. Tol. L. Rev. 479 (2005) 18
National Legal Aid & Defender Association, Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation (1995), available at http://www.nlada.org/defender- standards/performance-guidelines

Case 20-1666, Document 73, 02/02/2021, 3027448, Page8 of 29

New York State Bar Association, <i>Standards for Providing Mandated Representation</i> (2005), <i>available at</i> https://nysba.org/app/uploads/2020/02/Standards.pdf9
